
JOHN WARD
Director of Corporate Services

Contact: Katherine Davis on 01243 534674
Email: kdavis@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held Virtually on 
Thursday 2 July 2020 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), Mr T Johnson, 
Miss H Barrie, Mr J Brown, Mr F Hobbs, Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)
The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 23 
January 2020.

3  Urgent items 
The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item.

4  Declarations of Interest 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than noon 2 
working days before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda). 

6  Financial Impact of Covid-19 (Pages 13 - 21)
The Committee is requested to:

1. Note the financial situation facing the council;
2. Recommend to Cabinet that £8,070,000 be released from reserves to meet 

the in-year cost of the pandemic;
3. Recommend to Cabinet that in the current circumstances the minimum level 

of reserves be reduced from £6.3m to £4m; and
4. Recommend to Cabinet that the Council should work towards achieving a 

balanced budget over the next 5 years, using reserves to help balance the 
intervening years.

7  Audit Planning Report Update Year Ended 31 March 2020 - EY (Pages 23 - 31)
The Committee is requested to consider and note Ernst & Young LLP’s Audit 
Planning Report update for the year ending 31 March 2020.

8  2019-2020 Accounting Policies (Pages 33 - 36)
The Committee is requested to consider this report and approve the accounting 
policies to be applied to prepare the Council’s 2019-20 financial statements.

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&ID=535&RPID=500219471&sch=doc&cat=13214&path=13214


9  Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit Position (Pages 37 - 52)
The Committee is requested to:

1. Note the outcome of the 2018/19 Audit Report; and 
2. Note the final outcome of the 2017/18 Housing Benefit Audit. 

10  Internal Audit - Individual Reports and Audit Plan Progress and New Audit 
Plan 2020-21 (Pages 53 - 71)
The committee is requested to consider the Audit Reports, the Position 
Statements, Progress Report and the 2019/2020 Draft Audit Plan

11  Motions Procedure (Pages 73 - 76)
The Committee is requested to consider the updated Motions procedure for 
approval.

12  Updates to the Constitution - Verbal report 

13  Amendment to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Timings (Pages 
77 - 79)
That members consider and approve the proposed move to Monday meetings and 
afternoon start times, of 2.00pm, for Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
meetings.

14  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There are no restricted items for consideration. However the document listed
below includes information which is considered to be exempt under Paragraph 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)) of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 and is attached for members of the Committee and senior
officers only (salmon paper).

Agenda item 6 – Appendix 06.1 – 5 Year Financial Model.

Before discussing the item, the Committee is asked to consider whether the public,
including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of
exemption under Paragraph 3 Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as
indicated above and because, in all the circumstance of the case, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

15  Late items 
The committee will consider any late items as follows:
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting



Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 2 - East Pallant House on Thursday 23 January 2020 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Dr K O'Kelly (Chairman), Miss H Barrie, Mr J Brown, 
Mr A Dignum, Mr F Hobbs, Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding

Members not present: Mr T Johnson 

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present: Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant (Technical and 
Exchequer)), Mr T Radcliffe (Human Resources 
Manager), Mr G Thrussell (Assistant Lawyer - Barrister) 
and Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services)

279   Chairman's Announcements 

One apology for absence had been received namely from Mr Johnson.

Dr O’Kelly, the Chairman of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
(CGAC), had no announcements to make.

280   Approval of Minutes 

The CGAC received the minutes of its meeting on Thursday 24 October 2019, which 
had been circulated in the agenda supplement.

There were no proposed changes to the minutes.

Decision

The CGAC voted unanimously on a show of hands to approve the aforesaid minutes 
without making any amendments.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
held on Thursday 24 October 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

Pursuant to the aforesaid resolution Dr O’Kelly duly signed and dated the minutes.

281   Urgent items 

There were no late items for urgent consideration at this meeting.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



282   Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests made at this meeting by either CGAC 
members or other Chichester District Council members present as observers.

283   Public Question Time 

There had been no public questions submitted for this meeting.

284   Draft Treasury Management, Investment and Capital Strategies 2020-21 

The CGAC received and considered the agenda report and its five appendices.

This item was presented by Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant).

Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager Financial Services) and Mr J Ward (Director of 
Corporate Services) were also in attendance.

Mr Catlow explained that each year the draft Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy for 2020-2021 and the Capital Strategy 2020-2021 to 2024-2025 were first 
considered by the CGAC prior to the Cabinet and then approval by the Council in 
readiness for the new financial year. 

In summarising the report and its appendices Mr Catlow covered the following 
matters: 

 The summary of key changes between 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 in 
appendix 1. 

 The risk appetite statement in the draft Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy 2020-2021 in appendix 2. Risk management was the 
starting point for and the driver of the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS). 
Chichester District Council (CDC) was debt-free and security of investments 
was the highest priority. Although CDC was fundamentally risk averse, a 
modest degree of risk was acceptable.

 The management of investments within the stated risk parameters set out in 
the approved investment counterparties table 4 on page 15 in appendix 2.

 The option of and approach to borrowing to finance new capital expenditure 
over the medium term if deemed prudent and also for short-term day to day 
cash flow management (pages 21 to 22 in appendix 2).

 The Capital Strategy 2020-2021 to 2024-2025 in appendix 3, which was 
regular
[...]
ring agenda item 1 (minute 279) there were no late items for urgent 
consideration at this meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.27 am

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE      2 July 2020

Financial Impact of COVID - 19

1. Contacts

Report Author:

John Ward – Director of Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01243 534805  E-mail: jward@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendations 

2.1Corporate Governance and Audit Committee:
(a) Note the financial situation facing the council.
(b) Recommend to Cabinet that £8,070,000 be released from reserves to 

meet the in-year cost of the pandemic.
(c) Recommend to Cabinet that in the current circumstances the minimum 

level of reserves be reduced from £6.3m to £4m.
(d) Recommend to Cabinet that the Council should work towards 

achieving a balanced budget over the next 5 years, using reserves to 
help balance the intervening years.

3. Background

3.1 The council is facing an extremely challenging financial position. It is clear that 
we will be facing a deficit in the future, but the amount cannot currently be 
predicted with certainty. However, to do nothing to address this will result in 
reserves being depleted, and still leaves the issue to be addressed once 
reserves have expired. Action must be taken to address the position, and 
develop a strategy that enables the budget to be balanced over the medium 
term.

3.2 Members may wish to refer to the Overview and Scrutiny papers for 30 June 
2020 which contains the Covid 19 Recovery report. However, this committee 
are asked to assess the financial position as set out in this report.

4. Economic Outlook

4.1 The current COVID-19 pandemic has already impacted the UK economy and 
many others around the world. GDP for quarter 1 of 2020 has been estimated to 
have fallen by 4%, but that almost entirely relates to March only. The Office for 
National Statistics have indicated that during April alone the UK econ
[...]
 performance materiality and our audit threshold for reporting differences
reported to you in our Audit Planning Report remain appropriate.

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Chichester District Council

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee      2 July 2020

2019-20 Accounting Policies 

1. Contacts

Report Authors:
Mark Catlow, Group Accountant 
Tel: 01243 521076  E-mail: mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk

David Cooper, Group Accountant 
Tel: 01243 5234733  E-mail: dcooper@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

The committee is requested to consider this report and approve the accounting 
policies to be applied to prepare the Council’s 2019-20 financial statements. 

3. Background

3.1. In following the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code), the Council 
complies with the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) except where CIPFA has agreed that departures from these standards 
are necessary and permissible in the context of local government, or to comply 
with the statutory framework that the sector is subject to.

3.2. The Code specifies the principles and practices required to prepare a Statement 
of Accounts which gives a true and fair view of the financial position and 
transactions of a local authority.

3.3. The Code is reviewed continuously and is normally updated annually. The 2019-
20 Code has been developed by the CIPFA/LASAAC Local Authority Code 
Board and has effect for financial years commencing on or after 1 April 2019. 

4. Changes to the Council’s 2019-20 financial statements and accounting policies

4.1. In contrast to 2018-19, the new or amended standards that have been 
introduced into the 2019-20 Code (listed in the Appendix) are not presently 
judged to have a material impact on the Council’s financial statements. As a 
result, the Council’s existing accounting policies, last approved by the 
Committee in March 201
[...]
 (pages 3 – 5). In summary a loss of £527,050 was prevented by 
the further work being accepted by the DWP.  

8. Community Impact and Corporate Risks 

If Housing Benefits Subsidy claims are qualified there is a risk that the level of 
Subsidy paid by the DWP will be reduced. This impacts on the Council’s financial 
position and could impact on service delivery as a consequence. The Council’s 
reputation could also be negatively impacted. 

9. Other Implications

None 
 

Yes No
Crime and Disorder x
Climate Change and Biodiversity x
Human Rights and Equality Impact x
Safeguarding and Early Help x
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)  x
Health and Wellbeing x
Other (please specify) x

10. Appendices

Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit Position- Appendix 1.pdf

 Pages 1 – 2 DWP final claim outcome 2018/19
 Pages 3 – 5 DWP final claim outcome 2017/18
 Pages 7 – 9 Extract of Ernst & Youngs Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 

Report 2017/18

Page 41

Housing%2520Benefit%2520Subsidy%2520Audit%2520Position-%2520Appendix%25201.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Chichester District Council

SPECIAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2nd July 2020

Progress Report – 2019/20 Audit Plan & Audit Plan 2020/2021

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Stephen James – Internal Audit & Corporate Investigations Manager
Tel: 01243 534736
E-mail: sjames@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the committee notes performance against the 2019/20 audit plan, and 
also the audit plan for 2020/21

3. Update on 2019/20 audit plan

3.1 In the original audit plan approved by Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee there were 29 full audits and 8 follow ups, totalling 37 reviews. 
There were also 13 days included in the plan for any in year follow-ups that 
may arise should the exceptions raised be significantly concerning and require 
addressing by the client
[...]
later meeting inappropriate. 

6.2  Motions as to alternate budget proposals shall be submitted no later than ten 
working days in advance of the annual Budget Setting meeting as usual as in 1.1 
above. 

6.3 Due to the increased complexity associated with them, amendments which present 
alternative budget proposals shall also be submitted no later than ten working days 
in advance of the annual Budget Setting meeting, following 1.1 above rather than 
3.1 as would normally be the case for amendments.

6.4 The Chairman shall not be required to apply the time limits set out at Section 4 of 
this procedure for the Annual Full Council or Budget setting meetings and will 
entirely rely upon their own discretion to enable proper debate and to ensure that 
the meetings are otherwise effective. The Chairman’s other powers to control the 
meeting are unaffected by this section.

Page 76



Chichester District Council

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 2 July 2020

Amendment to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Timings

1. Contacts

Report Author
Tony Dignum – Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Chairman
Telephone: 01243 538585  E-mail:  tdignum@chichester.gov.uk
Katherine Davis – Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01243 534674  E-mail: kdavis@chichester.gov

2. Recommendation 

That members consider and approve the proposed afternoon start times, of 
2.00pm, for future Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings.

3. Background

3.1   As it is committed to best practice, this Council wishes to better facilitate the 
participation of every Member until it has fully reviewed meeting times; therefore, in 
keeping with the spirit of Part 5(d) of Section 15 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, The Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee propose that the Calendar of Meetings May 2020 
to May 2021 be amended so that the meetings of the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee match those of Full Council
[...]
Thursday 22 October 2020 9.30am Monday 10 October 2020 at 2.00pm
Thursday 14 January 2021 9.30am Monday 18 January 2021 at 2.00pm
Thursday 25 March 2021 9.30am Monday 22 March 2021 at 2.00pm

5. Outcomes to be Achieved

The outcome is to achieve a meeting time which is more acceptable to the 
membership of the Committee and those who have work commitments.

6. Alternatives Considered

6.1   The alternative is to keep the current committee timings of a 9.30am start.

7. Resource and Legal Implications

7.1 Officers when looking at alternative dates have considered the impact on the 
timetable for the consideration of the Council’s statutory accounts and strategic risks 
and are satisfied that the deadlines can be met when re-scheduling the meetings and 
that the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young LLP, are available to attend 
relevant meetings.

8. Consultation

8.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee members have been consulted on 
the proposals by way of this report.

9. Community Impact and Corporate Risks 

9.1 A change that affects when the public can access committees and engage with 
members must have a community impact.

10.1 There are no significant corporate risks identified from the matters covered by this 
report.  

11 Other Implications
 

Page 78



Are there any implications for the following?
Yes No

Crime and Disorder X
Climate Change and Biodiversity X
Human Rights and Equality Impact X
Safeguarding and Early Help X
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)  X
Health and Wellbeing X
Other (please specify) X

12 Appendices

12.1 None

13 Background Papers

13.1 None

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Financial Impact of Covid-19
	06.1 Covid 19 - COVID finance report - appendix EXEMPT (1)

	7 Audit Planning Report Update Year Ended 31 March 2020 - EY
	8 2019-2020 Accounting Policies
	9 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit Position
	09.1 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit Position- Appendix 1

	10 Internal Audit - Individual Reports and Audit Plan Progress and New Audit Plan 2020-21
	10.1 Audit Appendix 1 020720
	10.2 Final Travel and Subsistence report
	10.3 Draft Annual Audit Plan 2020 - 2021 revised on 280520 - test conversion to PDF
	Audit Plan 2020 - 21 full team


	11 Motions Procedure
	13 Amendment to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Timings



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in Virtually 
on Thursday 2 July 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr T Johnson, Miss H Barrie, Mr J Brown, Mr F Hobbs, 
Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present:   
 

In attendance by invitation: Mr K Suter (Ernst & Young LLP) 
 
Officers present: 

 
Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services), Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for 
Democratic Services), Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant 
(Technical and Exchequer)), Mrs M Rogers (Benefits 
Manager), Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services) 
and Mr K Gillett (Valuation and Estates Manager) 

  
1    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman thanked Dr O’Kelly for her previous chairmanship of the Committee.  
He was pleased that she was his Vice-Chairman. 
 

2    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3    Urgent items  
 
There were no late items for urgent consideration at this meeting. 
 

4    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

5    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

6    Financial Impact of Covid-19  
 



Mr Ward introduced the report.  The Committee was asked to risk assess the 
financial impact of Covid 19 to the Council and make a recommendation to Cabinet 
who would then make a recommendation to Council.   
 
It was noted that the Covid 19 Recovery Plan had been debated and endorsed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 June 2020 and recommended to 
Cabinet who would then make a recommendation to Council.  He reminded the 
Committee of the exempt element of the report, concerning the Council’s 5 year 
financial model at Appendix 1.   
 
Earlier in the day the Government had announced a further round of financial 
assistance to councils specifically aimed at those losing income, which included this 
Council.  The allocations to each individual Council were yet to be announced.  
However, the Government had advised that councils would pay the first 5% of any 
reduction in income and receive compensation at a rate of 75p in the pound for the 
remaining losses, which would assist the Council in the current financial year. 
  
During the discussion Mr Ward responded to members’ questions and comments:  
 

 Insert “up to”  before “£8,070,000” in recommendation 2.1 (b) 

 With regard to the income generation, since the 2008 banking crisis the Council 
had taken more of a commercial approach.  A lot of work had been undertaken 
to generate income and because the Council had been so successful in this 
approach this additional income generated from fees and changes was now 
under threat.  This year’s efficiency review with managers would look at ways to 
reduce the budget by identifying ways to reduce costs and increase income.  It 
was unlikely that generating income on its own would solve the issue.  

 The intention was to pause, not cancel, the capital programme for schemes 
funded by the Council only.  Concern was raised by a member about the 
rationale for pausing these schemes as it would result in a decrease in 
investment in the community.  Mr Ward confirmed that it was correct that these 
schemes would not impact the Council’s £22.8 million reserves.  He explained 
the reason for pausing was because the financial implications of Covid 19 were 
not currently known and could be worse than anticipated in the Council’s 
financial model.  It protected the Council’s reserves beyond the £22.8 million 
until the exact financial implications were known. 

 A list of paused projects was requested for circulation to members, as there may 
be some that members considered should not be delayed.  Members were 
advised that the Accountancy Service was currently working on a definitive list 
of schemes. 

 It was confirmed that the financial model was flexible and allowed the Council to 
match priorities against any level of resources available to determine the future 
shape of the Council.   It would be for members to determine the amount of time 
available to implement a balanced budget when the future services framework 
was brought before Council during 2021.  However, if the adjustment period 
were extended beyond the proposed five years it would run down reserves 
further.   

 With regard to paragraph 12.1, clarification had been received from CIPFA who 
had advised that the Council has powers to borrow short term for cash 
management purposes.  It could also borrow for the longer term, taking the 
Council into debt, and must be for a capital scheme, not as a way to manage the 



Council’s budget.  It was unlawful to borrow for revenue or speculative purposes 
to generate a return.  The revenue consequences of borrowing were explained, 
which would bring the revenue budget further into deficit if the Council borrows 
instead of using reserves. 

 The financial model assumed a £5 council tax increase, the maximum amount 
currently permitted by the Government announced annually. 

 With regard to the Economic Impact study, recommended by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to Council, Mr Ward undertook to provide a written answer 
concerning the need to use consultants. 

 It was agreed that a paper on the Council’s borrowing would be produced for all 
members of the Council.  The report should include advice on the rules, the 
repayment schedules, how they could be applied in the context of the Council 
and whether or not a commitment to borrowing fit with the Council’s overall 
structure and what it would mean for finances, including the minimum revenue 
provision requirement.  It should also include examples for members.  Mr Ward 
undertook to produce a paper on the Council’s borrowing to the next meeting of 
the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.   
 

A proposal to include a further recommendation to Cabinet that the Council should 
prioritise the identification and development of new income generation ideas was 
made. Mr Ward advised that the proposal was straying into the Council’s Recovery 
Plan.  The point was well made but the Council had always had a focus on income 
generation.  If a sound and robust business case for any income generating scheme 
was made, members would be asked if they wanted to implement it or not.  If capital 
investment was required to fund such a scheme in order to generate revenue it 
would either be via borrowing with revenue consequences or by liquidating the 
Council’s investments resulting in lost interest.  Risk mitigation would need to be 
taken into account.  However, if members felt such a recommendation should be 
made to Cabinet they could do so and in any case officers were already considering 
new income generating ideas.  
 
A vote to include a further recommendation to Cabinet that the Council should 
prioritise the identification and development of new income generation ideas, as set 
out above, was carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the financial situation facing the Council be noted. 
 
RECOMMMENDATION TO CABINET 
  
That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee: 
  

1)   Recommend to Cabinet that up to £8,070,000 be released from reserves to 
meet the in-year cost of the pandemic. 

2)   Recommend to Cabinet that in the current circumstances the minimum level 
of reserves be reduced from £6.3m to £4m. 

3)   Recommend to Cabinet that the Council should work towards achieving a 
balanced budget over the next 5 years, using reserves to help balance the 
intervening years. 



4)   Recommend to Cabinet that the Council should prioritise the identification 
and development of new income generation ideas. 

 
 

7    Audit Planning Report Update Year Ended 31 March 2020 - EY  
 
Mr Suter of Ernst & Young LLP presented this report, which was an update to the 
report prepared for the cancelled March meeting before the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
He advised that with regard to the Financial Impact of Covid 19 report considered by 
the Committee earlier in the meeting, EY did not have any concerns with the Council 
continuing to look over the medium term in respect of its finances.  He drew 
members’ attention to page 27 of the report.   EY considered that Covid 19 would 
impact its audit concerning the fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment.  In 
particular the Council’s land and buildings, and investment properties.  This had 
resulted in a greater of uncertainty and therefore a need to increase the audit risk to 
significant and for EY to instruct their expert valuers, as the valuation could be 
materially wrong.  The current position was that EY was waiting for the Council’s 
valuers to complete a review of the valuations to enable EY to determine whether or 
not there is an impact.  With regard to the concept of going concern in relation to 
disclosure, EY would have to ascertain whether or not the Council had looked at the 
assessment of its going concern arrangements, in particular around the level of 
reserves and cash flow liquidity.  Cipfa had delayed the introduction of new 
accounting standards for IRS16 relating to leases due to Covid 19, identified as a 
risk in the original report. 
 
In response Mr Gillett reported that the provision of a valuation by 31 March 2020 
had been difficult due to the Covid 19 outbreak.  The Council’s position was to report 
the valuations as they were with material valuation uncertainty, in keeping with the 
Royal Chartered Institute of Surveyors (RCIS) guidance.  The Council was 
comfortable that this position should still remain.  Applying evidence not available at 
the valuation date went against valuation principles and at 31 March 2020 there was 
no new evidence available to suggest what impact the pandemic would have on the 
valuations. The RCIS was still updating its recommendations up to mid-June.  His 
recommendation was that the council should undertake a further valuation exercise 
later in the year when more evidence is known and could better understand the 
impact of not only the Council’s own portfolio but generally the impact on property 
values.  He had addressed further questions from EY on the matter in a 
supplemental report, with evidence to support the Council’s position, which had not 
yet been seen by Mr Suter.  
 
Mrs Belenger confirmed that any adjustments would impact the declaration on the 
balance sheet, but the accounting treatment applied would negate it into an 
unusable reserve.  Any changes to the asset values would go into the capital 
adjustment account with no impact to the Council Tax payer. 
 
Mr Suter confirmed that he had no issue with the Councils concept, but his position 
was that he was required to give an opinion as at 31 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That Ernst & Young LLP’s Audit Planning Report update for the year ending 31 
March 2020 be noted. 
 

8    2019-2020 Accounting Policies  
 
Mr Catlow introduced this report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the accounting policies to be applied to prepare the Council’s 2019-20 financial 
statements be approved. 
 

9    Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit Position  
 
Mrs Rogers presented this report. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Benefits Team for the amount of work 
achieved over the last two years to resolve the issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the outcome of the 2018/19 Audit report be noted; and 
2) That the final outcome of the 2017/18 Housing Benefit audit be noted. 
 

10    Motions Procedure  
 
The Chairman of the Motion Task and Finish Group, Mr Brown presented the draft 
amended Motions procedure for consideration. 
 
Mr Bennett advised that the mechanism to be followed was similar to the previous 
procedure but included improved clarity and timelines, and greater scope for 
Chairmen to take the debate fully to enable free speech, whilst keeping the meeting 
effective.  It was particularly important to have discipline in relation to remote 
meetings.   
 
In advance of the meeting, Mr Johnson had submitted an amendment to 4.2 of the 
procedure.  Mr Johnson advised that he had since made a further amendment as 
follows: “Should one or more political groups have not had the chance to speak they 
will be entitled to nominate, in keeping with “Wall and Exchange in 1981”, one 
speaker to close the debate”.  
 
Mr Bennett provided legal advice with regard to Mr Johnson’s further amendment.  
He advised that the ability to use a closure motion was narrow.  The case law 
relating to “Wall and Exchange 1981” advised that once a closure motion was put 
the chairman has one decisions to make, which was, has there been sufficient 
debate?, and if so will move to closure.  The Task and Finish Group had received 
advice on this matter.   The wording in the Task and Finish Group’s procedure 
before members today attempted to be clear.  Retaining the ability for the Chairman 
to decide whether or not there had been enough speakers, but did not obligate 
anyone to speak if they did not feel the need to.   His advice was that Mr Johnson’s 
amendment did not do that and was not clearly within the legal requirement of a 



closure motion. It created additional requirement for there to be further debate and 
did not fit in with the aim of the procedure, which gave the Chairman a general 
responsibility for the control of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group asked that the advice notes include 
additional pointers to the Chairman to ask the Chairman have the different political 
viewpoints been represented, which would achieve Mr Johnsons request.   
 
Mr Johnson withdrew his amendment to paragraph 4.2, subject to the inclusion of 
additional pointers to the Chairman on this matter in the advice note.  He withdrew 
his amendment to paragraph 3.1, to clarify the meaning of “significantly change”, on 
the same basis.  
 
Mr Bennett confirmed that once the procedure was adopted, advice notes on the 
procedure would be produced for members and training given to committee 
chairmen 
 
The Committee agreed that “At the end of the debate or…” to be added to the 
beginning of paragraph 4.11. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Mr Brown on how he had chaired the Task and Finish 
Group, which led to a good consensus. 
 
RECOMMENDATION COUNCIL 
 
That the Motions procedure be recommended for adoption by Council.  
 

11    Internal Audit - Individual Reports and Audit Plan Progress and New Audit 
Plan 2020-21  
 
Mr James introduced this report. 
 
Mr James outlined the final audits undertaken since the previous meeting, in 
particular the Travel and Subsistence Audit that had received “limited assurance”, as 
well as setting out the impact of Covid-19 on the Audit Plan for 2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the performance against the 2019/20 audit plan, and also the audit plan for 
2020/21 be noted 
 

12    Updates to the Constitution - Verbal report  
 
Mr Bennett presented the verbal report and outlined the amendments made to the 
Constitution.  Details of the amendments were available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
It was agreed that a summary of changes made to the Constitution would be 
produced on an annual basis for all members of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the amendments to the Constitution made by the Monitoring Officer 
be noted. 
 

13    Amendment to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Timings  
 
Miss Davis presented the report. 
 
The proposed new date for the October meeting was corrected to read “Monday 19 
October 2020”. 
 
Mr Johnson’s additional recommendation that “The Committee requests Officers 
investigate the feasibility of: - 

 Private Meetings, e.g. Panels, Task & Finish groups, continuing to be entirely 
held remotely or at least allowing participants the choice to take part in this way; 

 Public Meetings, e.g. Full Council, Committees, being held on fewer different 
weekdays to increase the future letting potential if physical meetings resume in 
a building owned by the Council.”  

Mr Bennett advised members of the legal position concerning hybrid/blended 
meetings, which were currently unlawful.  A meeting was due to take place on 7 July 
2020 between the Association of Democratic Services Officers and the Local 
Government Lawyer on the legality of these types of meetings. 

 
On being put to a vote, Mr Johnson’s additional recommendation was carried.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the proposed afternoon meeting start times, of 2.00pm for future Corporate 

Governance and Audit Committee to take place on Mondays be agreed; and 
2) The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee requests Officers investigate 

the feasibility of: - 

 Private Meetings, e.g. Panels, Task & Finish groups, continuing to be entirely 
held remotely or at least allowing participants the choice to take part in this 
way; 

 Public Meetings, e.g. Full Council, Committees, being held on fewer different 
weekdays to increase the future letting potential if physical meetings resume 
in a building owned by the Council.”  

 
14    Late items  

 
There were no late items. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.55 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 



 


